# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jenelle M. Ganatra	03/05/2008
Juerg Tschirren	03/05/2008
John T. Garber II	03/05/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vida Diagnostics, Inc.		
Street Address:	100 Oakdale Campus, #231 TIC		
City:	lowa City		
State/Country:	IOWA		
Postal Code:	52242		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12043518

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-492-7000

Email: ebelden@fredlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Elisabeth Lacy Belden
Address Line 1: 200 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51842.1.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elisabeth Lacy Belden

Total Attachments: 5

source=51842.1.1 Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020614 FRAME: 0986

500481432

source=51842.1.1 Assignment#page2.tif source=51842.1.1 Assignment#page3.tif source=51842.1.1 Assignment#page4.tif source=51842.1.1 Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020614 FRAME: 0987

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, Jenelle M. Ganatra, residing at 2105 Liberty Court, Eagleville, PA 19403; Juerg Tschirren, residing at 1329 Esther Street, Iowa City, IA 52240; and John T. Garber II, residing at 12 Colony Road, Westport, CT 06880 ("Assignor"), have made invention(s) for which United States and foreign patents and patent applications have been filed and are identified on the attached Schedule 1;

Whereas, Vida Diagnostics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 100 Oakdale Campus, #231 TIC, Iowa City, IA 52242 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications identified on the attached Schedule 1 and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein (the "Patents"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors and assigns the following:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the Patents including the inventions described or claimed therein, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent from which the Patents claim priority to, in whole or in part, and to which the Patents claim priority; and
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patents, and all foreign applications based thereon;
- (4) The right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- (5) The right to enforce patent rights to such Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignors for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees for himself and for his successors and assigns to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

1

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to constitute the entire Agreement.

Date: <u>03/05/2008</u>	Smille Sanatra
	Jenelle M. Ganatra
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 5 day of March 2008.  Notary Public  Notary Seal	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL  JAMES R. GIBBONS, Netary Public Lower Providence Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 13, 2010
Date:	T TD . 1 '
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 2008.	Juerg Tschirren
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date:	
	John T. Garber, II
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 2008.	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to constitute the entire Agreement.

Date:	
	Jenelle M. Ganatra
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 2008.	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date: 3/5/2008	Juerg Tschirren
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 5 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2008.	V
Delra Dwel	Debra Droll  Notarial Seal - Iowa  Commission No. 740999  My Commission Expires
Notary Public	My Commission Expires 5/31/09
Notary Seal	
Date:	
	John T. Garber, II
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 2008.	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to constitute the entire Agreement.

Date:	
	Jenelle M. Ganatra
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 2008.	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date:	
	Juerg Tschirren
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 2008.	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	
Date: Merch S, 2008	John T. Garber, II
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this _5_ day of March_, 2008.	
Juli Am Day Notary Public	
Notary Seal  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MA My Commission Expires November	HYLAND 16, 2010

**PATENT** 

REEL: 020614 FRAME: 0991

### **SCHEDULE 1**

### **US Patents and Patent Applications**

Title	Filing Date	US Application Ser. No.	Patent No.	Inventor(s)
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR NAVIGATION WITHIN A BRANCHED STRUCTURE OF A BODY	03/06/2008	12/043,518		Jenelle M. Ganatra Juerg Tschirren John T. Garber, II

## Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Filing Date	Application Ser. No.	Patent No.	Inventor(s)

3

**RECORDED: 03/07/2008**